In accardance with

Rule 3.61(1) of the A M 2 3

Insolvency {England ]
s Notice of move from administration

Schedule B1 of th H H
vy At 1996, to dissolution

SATURDAY

Companies House

i

07/03/2020
COMPANIES HOUSE

!
|
|
\

AN

#332

!

I Company details_ .
Company number }PO—TI?ZJ 8 (? 9 E

Company name in full \ Crosshall Engineering Limited

J

i+ Filling in this form
i Please complete i typescript or in
i bold hlack capitals.

I Court details

Court name J In the Business and Property Courts in Birmingham

Administrator’'s name

| o
Court number WT’?E'—_WF_E—?,‘I—WE_I [ i I——
2 |

Full forename(s) rl\/latthew
Surname | Ingram

I Administrator's address

Buitding name/number { 35 Newhall Street

Street r -

(

Post town 1 Birmingham

County/Region /

Postcode ’EH e {?Fm!__l—l
Country (

0417 Version 1.0



AM23

Notice of move from administration to dissolution

s I

Administrator’s name @

Full forename(s)

JAllan Watson

Surname

l Graham

© Other administrator
Use this section to 18!l us about
another administrator,

Administratot's address @

Building name/numberl 35 Newhall Street

Street i
r
Post town | Birmingham
County/Region I
i[85 [ [3(p Ul [
Country r

O Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
another administrator.

"

Final progress report

| have attached a capy of the final progress report

Sign and date

Administrator's
signature

Signature date

Signature

X l{r'r:ff

AR

ol b3 [lol2lo

0417 Version 1.0




AM23

Notice of move from administration to dissolution

EEesenter information

n important information

;rYou do not have to give any contact information, but if
! you do it will help Companies Heuse if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be

fi visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public recard.

; Contact name Matthew.Dunnill

E Where to send

(canpanrﬂé-ﬂ? Duff & Phelps Ltd.
Address
( The Chancery
i 58 Spring Gardens
|
’Jcs'. tawn Manchester M2 1EW
CourtyfRzg or
| Posteode r [ JE—_ [

] Country
H

on

Telephone

+44 (0) 161 B27 9000

mecklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

= The company name and number match the
information heid on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

[T You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to

return it to the address below:
|

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been proviaed free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0



DUFF&PHELPS

Joint Administrators’ ® March 2020
Final Progress Report
to Creditors

Hulme and Gibson Limited,
Wainwright and Gibson (Services)
Limited and

Crosshall Engineering Limited

(All in Administration)

(together “the Group” or “the
Companies”)

Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report fo Credifors
For the period from 7 September 2019 to 6 March 2020, together with a
surmmary of the Administrations as a whole

Duff & Phelps |td.
The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens
Manchester

M2 1EW



Hulme ana Gibson Limned, Wainwnght and Git:son (Services) Limited and Crosshall Engineering Limited

(Allin Adrumstration)

Jount Admunistrators’ Final Progress Report 1o Creditors

Contents

1. Introduction

2. Creditor Summary

3. Progress of the Administraticns

4. Quicome for Creditors

5. Other Matters

6. Joint Administrators’ Fees, Expenses and Pre-Administration Costs
7. Conclusion and Ending of the Administrations

Appendices

Appendix 1 — Statutory Information

Appendix 2 — Approved Proposals

Appendix 3 — Receipis and Payments Account

Appendix 4 — Schedule of Expenses

Appendix 5 — Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred
Appendix & — Narrative of Work Carried Out for the Administrations
Appendix 7 — Statement of Creditors’ Rights

Appendix 8 — Definitions

Appendix 9 — Notice about this Report

Appendix 10 — AM23 Notices of Move from Administration to Dissolution

& March 2020

O bW

10
10
13

14
17
18
19
20
21
23
24
26
27

DUFF& PHELPS



Hulme and Gibson Limited, Wainwright and Gibson (Services] Limited and Crosshall Engineering Limited
(Al in Administration)

Joint Administrators' Finai Progress Report to Creditors

€ March 2020

1. Introduction

The Joint Administrators were appointed on 7 March 2018 by the Directors of the Companies pursuant to
Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Act.

This Progress Report provides creditors with a final account of the progress of the Administrations during
the Report:ng Period, together with & summary of the Administrations as a whole.

This report should be read in conjunction with the Proposals and the Previous Progress Reports.

You will find ather important information in this Progress Report such as the costs the Joint Administrators
have incurred.

A glossary of the abbreviations and defiritions used throughout this document is attached at Appendix 8.

Please also note that an important legsl notice about this Progress Report to Creditors is attached at
Appendix 9.

DUFF&PHELPS



Hulme and Gibson Limited, Wainwnght and Gibson {Services; Limitecd and Crosshall Engineering Limied
tAILin Admenistration)

Joint Admiristratars Final Progress Repert to Creditors

€ March 2020

2, Creditor Summary

This Progress Report covers the period from 7 September 2019 to 6 March 2020, together with a
summary of the Administrations as a whole.

Summary of Proposals

As advised in the Previous Progress Reports. the Joint Administrators must perform their functions with
the purpose of achieving one of the following hierarchical obhjectives:

s Rescuing the Companies as going concerns;

» Achieving a better result for the Companies creditors than would be likely if the Companies were
wound up (without first being in Administration}: or

« Realising property to make & distribution to one or more of the Secured or Preferentiat Creditors.

As previously reported, the first objective could not be achieved as there were insufficient funds and
assets available to enable the Companies to be rescued as Going concerns.

The second objective has been achieved since the statutory moratorium put in place has preserved asset
value from the threat of third party distraint action which has resulted in a better result than if the
Companies had been wound up.

The third objective has also been achieved as Shawbrook have recovered an element of their outstanding
indebtedness with the Companies via the ¢ollection of book debis.

Progress to Date

The Joint Administrators can confirm that no further realisations willt be made from the Companies book
debt ledger and all debi collection efforts have now been exhausted.

All known tangible assets have been realised. Full details regarding these realisations were provided in
the Previous Progress Reports.

Given the above, the Joint Administrators see no reason for the Administrations to be extended and as
such will be taking steps to dissolve the Companies in due course.

Qutcome for Creditors

Distributions of £256,259, £31,399 and £160,949 for WG, CH and HG respectively have been made to
Shawbrook under its fixed charge security by way of debior collections through the invoice giscounting
facility. Shawhbrook have not recovered their indebledness in full. No further distributions will be made

Asset realisations have been insufficient to enable any distribution to be made to the Preferential Creditors
of the Companies.

Asset realfisations have been insufficient to enable any distribution to be made to the Unsecured Creditors
of the Companies.

This Progress Report provides Creditors with an account of the progress of the Administrations of the
Caompanies in the Reporting Period together with a summary of the Administrations as a whole.

DUFF&PHELPS



Hulme and Gibson Limited, Wanwnght and Gibson (Services) Limited and Crosshall Engiregering Limited
(Al Administration)

Joint Adrinistrators’ Final Progress Report to Creditors

6 March 2020

The Previous Progress Reports and the Proposals issued to the CGompanies' Creditors are available to

view at hlips:#/micro.duffandpheips com/ukrestrucluring and paper copies can be provided free of charge

by writing to Matthew Dunnill of this office. Unless otherwise stated, all amounis in this Progress Report
and appendices are stated net of VAT,

f}’f .Lﬁ ‘f["" e

Matthew Ingram
Jaint Administrator

The affairs, business and property of the Cornpany are being managed by ihe Jont Agmiristrators, Matmew ingram and Aliar Watsos Graham, wno
act as agents for the Company and without personal fiapikity. Botn are sice~sec by the Insolvency Practiterers Association ard are noung by the

insolvency Code of Eth cs

DUFFé& PHELPS



Hulme and Gibson Limitea. Wamwrignt and Gibson {Servicesj Limiteg ana Crosshall Engineening Limited
{All in Agministration)

Joint Acmirustraters’ Final Pragress Repor to Creditors

8 March 2020

3. Progress of the AdministrationS
This section provides an update on the Joint Administrators’ strategy for the Administrations.

a1 Strategy

As detailed in the Proposals. a potential sale of the Group's business and assets to the MBO Team was
identified prior to the Joint Administrators' appointment as a potentia! route to both minimise claims
against the Administration estates and obtain the best value for the business and asseis of the
Companies.

Discussions on this proposed sale became protracted and on 9 March 2018 the final deadline set for any
transaction being completed expired. Given there was no ather options avallable, the Joint Administrators
were left with no alternative but to wind down the trading operations cf the Group.

Following this, the Joint Administrators proceeded (o realise the business assets of the Companies on a
piecemeal basis. Open days were held at both trading premises with interesied parties invitec to aitend.
Several offers were tabled, and the hest offers were accepted following recommendation fram the Agents.

The Joint Administrators were engaged by Shawbrook to assist in the collection of the outstanding book
debts of the Companies.

Due to the limited information avaiable to the Joint Administrators. together with significant disputes and
inaccurate debtor records, this process became protracted and has been ongoing for the duration of the
Administrations. All efforts as far as the debtor collect cut exercise undertaken by the Joint Administrators
were exhausted during the Reporting Period and no further asset realisations are anticipated from this
source.

Further details regarding all asset realisations are provided below and in the Previous Progress Reports.
32 Asset Realisations

Realisations during the Reporting Period, and the Administrations as 8 whole, are set out in the attached
Receipts and Payments Account at Appendix 3.

Summaries of the total realisations during the Admnistrations are provided below

Asset WG HG CH
Tangible Assets £24 150 £60.000 £10,850
Sundry Debtor - £150 -
Rates Refund - £519 -
Cash at Bank £1.672 - -
Book Debts - £423 -]
Bank Interest £226 £615 £90
TOTAL £26,048 £61,707 £10,940

DUFF&PHELPS



Hutme and Gibson Limitea. Wainwnght ang Gibson (Services: Limitec and Crosshall Engineering Limited
(Al N Adm nistration)

Joint Aomenistrators Final Progress Repart to Creditors

& March 2620

Bank interest received durirg the Reporting Periad s £59. £164 and £22 for WG, HG and CH respectively
and 1s Included in the summary of total realisations,

Further detalls regarding individual asset realisations have been provided n the Previous Progress
Reports.

3.21 Investigations

The Joint Administrators reviewed the affairs of the Companes to find out f there were any actions which
could be taken against third parties to increase recoveries for Creditors.

There are no oulstanding lines of enguiry.

3.3 Costs

Payments made in the Reporting Period are set out in the attached Receipts and Payments Account at
Appendix 3.

Summaries of the most significant payments during the Administrations are provided below:
3.3.1 Storage

The Joint Administrators have incurred storage costs in respect of the storage of the Companies’
historical records. The Joint Admuinistrators are required te store certain company records for up to a year
after dissolution.

Further details regarding the payments i1s providec¢ on the receipts and payments accounts at Appendix 3.
3.32 Agents’ Costs

The Joint Administratars have also incurred Agents’ Costs in respect of the valuation and marketing of the
Companies’ tangible assets.

Further details regarding these payments is provided on the Receipts and Payments Accounts at
Appendix 3.

3.33 Legal Costs

The Joint Administrators have alsg incurred Legal Costs in respect of dealing with the appointments and
associated court applications, preparing sale documents for the sale of langible assels, together with ad
hoe legal advice throughout the duration of the Administrations.

Further delails regarding these costs is provided on the Recsipts and Payments Accounts at Appendix 3.

34 Schedule of Expenses

The Joint Administrators have detailed the costs incurred during the Reporting Period, whether paid or
unpaid. in the schedule of expenses attached at Appendix 4.

Expenses incurred during the Adminstrations are also detatied at Appendix 4.

DUFF&PHELPS



Aulme and Gibson Limited. Wainwright and Gibson {Services} Limited and Crosshall Enginesting Linited
(Al in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Finai Progress Report to Creditors

& March 2020

4, QOutcome for Creditors

4.1 Secured Creditors

411 Shawbrook

In consideration for monies advanced through various invoice discounting facilities and a term loan, the
Companies each granied composite guarantees and debentures 1o Shawbrook. which confer fixed and
floating charges over zll of the assets of the Companies.

The debentures were created on 21 October 2015.

Af the Appointment Date, under the CID facilities, Shawbrook was cwed £152.885 by HG. £396.448 by
WG and £136,531 by Crosshall subject to accruing charges and interest.

In addition, Shawbrook were owed £166.667 on the trade finance facility in the name of WG,
All liabilities due to Shawbrook have been cross guaranteed by each of the Companies.
As at 6 March 2020, the outstanding indebtedness to Shawbrook on the facitities, after taking into account

(1) all eharges and interest applied to date of c£169.00C and (2) debtor realisations crediting the facilities
is as follows:

<« HG £902 Debit
P+ WG £332.398 Debit
< Crosshall £116,894 Debit
Total £450,194 “Debit

Given all debtor collection efforts have been finalised, Shawbrook will not recover its indebtedness in full
will suffer a total shartfall of £450,194 across the Group.

Shawbrock will need to rely upon personal guarantees that are in place with the Directors and other third
parties in order to recover anything against the shortfall as there are no prospects of any monies being
made availabie to shareholders from any of the Administrations under either the fixed or floating charge
security,

4.1.2 Loan Note Holders

In consideration for the monies advanced 1o the Group via loan notes, the Companies each granted both
Birnam and Mave a composite guarantee and debenture, which confer fixed and floating charges over all
of the assets of the Companies.

The debentures were created on 2t October 2015,

The Loan Note Holders were owed a total of c£887,000 at the Appointment Date and rank pari passu
petween themselves in respect of any possible distributions being made available to them from the
Administration estates.

Under an Intercrecitor Deed dated 21 October 2015, the debts due to Shawbrook rank ahead of those
due to the Loan Note Holders.

DUFE&PHELPS



Aulme and Gibson Limited Watnwright and Gibson {Sefvices) Limited and Crosshall Engmeering Lim'ad
(Al in Admirisiration)

Loint Administrators’ Final Progress Report to Cregitors

& Marck 2020

The Loan Note Holders did not receive any distributions from the Administration estates under ils security
due to (1) the level of fixed and/or floating charge asset realisations (2) the shortfall faced by Shawbrook
and (3} the costs and expeanses of the Administrations.

4.2 Preferential Creditors

The Preferential Creditors’ claims consist of employee clams for arrears of pay and holiday pay. the
majority of which are likely to be subrogated to the DBEIS following payment to the employees by the
RPS:

Preferential claims are subject to a maximum limit set by the insolvency legisiation.

The preferential claims received 1o date are summarised below:

HG £11.302
WG £13.688
Crosshall £11,014

There have been insufficient realisations to enable dividends io the Prefersntal Creditors of the
Companies due to due to (1) the level of fixed and/cr floating charge asset realisations (2) the shaortfall
faced by Shawbrook and (3} the costs and expenses of the Adminisirations.

4.3 Unsecured Creditors

According to the Companies’ books and records, Unsecured Crediters creditor balances are as follows:

HG WG Crosshali
Trade & Expense Creditors £131.874 £357,155 £123.610
HM Revenue & Cusloms - VAT £199.847 £199.847 £199.847
HM  Revenue & Customs - £116,030 £131,269 £96.191
PAYE/NIC
Total £447 757 £688,271 £419,648

DUFF&PHELPS



rulme an¢ Gibson Limiteq, VWainwright and Gibson (Services) Limitec and Crosshall Engineering Limited
(Al in Administration)

Joint Administralors’ Final Progress Report ¢ Creditors

€ March 202C

Unsecured Creditor claims received to date are detailed below:

HG WG Crosshall
Trade & Expense Creditors £140.,434 £319.214 £61,991
HM  Revenue & Customs - £116,048 £131,286 £94 204
PAYE/NIC
Total £256.482 £450,500 £156,195

There have heen insufficient realisations io enable distributions to the Unsecured Creditors of the
Companies due to {1) the leve! of fixed and/or floating charge asset realisations (2) the shortfall faced by
Shawbrook and {3) the costs and expenses of the Administratiens.

4.4 Prescribed part

Although the Companies granted floating charges (o the Secured Creditors and the Prescribed Part
provisions are applicable. creditors should note that that there was no Prescribed Part set aside to enable
a distribution to the Unsecured Creditors as the net property for each of the Companies was less than the
prescribed minimum of £10.000 after taking into account the costs of the Administration.

5. Other Matters

5.1 Creditors’ Committee

No Creditors” Committee was established.

5.2 Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account

A detailed Receipts and Payments Account for the Reporting Period s attached in Appendix 3 together
with a cumulative account for the Administrations as a whole.

5.3 Creditors’ Rights

Further information regarding the remuneration and disbursements of the Joint Administrators, including
Creditors’ rights to challenge such costs is provided at Appendix 7, Statement of Creditors Rights.

6. Joint Administrators’ Fees, Expenses and Pre-Administration Costs

6.1 Fees and Expenses

6.1.1 Time costs

The Joint Administrators sought approval from the Secured Cregitors for their post-appointment
remuneration and this was subsequently received on 25 March 2019, together with approval to draw
Category 2 Dishursements.

Time has been charged in six-minute units. Details of the time charged for the Reporting Period are
attached at Appendix 5.

DUFF&PHELPS



Hulme and Gibson Limited, Wainwright and Gibson (Services) Limited and Crossnall Engineering Limited
(Al In Administration)

Joint Administrators Fina' Progress Report to Creditors

6 March 2020

Reporting Period

Time costs incurred in the Reporting Period in relation to HG total £7.099, which represents 20 hours at an
average hourly rate of £353.

Time costs incurred in the Reporting Period in relation to WG total £5,723, which represents 19 hours at
an average hourly rate of £299.

Time costs incurred in the Reporting Perioc in relation to CH fotal £2,763, which represents 10 hours at an
average hourly rate of £291.

Administration Period

Time costs incurred in the Administration of HG total £133,378. which represents 483 hours at an average
hourly rate of £276.

Time costs incurred in the Administration of WG total £133.073, which represents 514 hours at an average
hourly rate of £259.

Time costs incurred in the Administration of CH total £93, 527, which represents 367 hours at an sverage
hourly rate of £255.

In accordance with SIP 9, the Joint Administrators have provided further narrative detail of the time costs
Incurred at Appendix 6.

6.1.2 Fees

In the Reporting Period, the Joint Administrators have drawn remuneration of £40.900. £18,838 and
£7,080 in respect of HG, WG and Crosshall respectively, in accordance with the fee approval granted by
the Secured Creditors on 25 March 2019,

Creditors should note that & total of £2.725, £4 482 and £549 for HG. WG and CH was paid directy by
Shawbrook with respect to the works undertaken by the Joint Administrators in the collection of the
Groups' bogk debis.

Details of the total fees drawn by Joint Administrators are detailed in the Receipts and Paymenis Account
attached at Appendix 3.

Any unbilied time costs have now been written off given there were insufficient asset realisations to enable
these fees to be paid in full.

6.1.3 Expenses

Details of the expenses charged for the Reporting Period and the Administrations as a whole are attached
at Appendix 4.

6.1.4 Disbursements
in the Reporting Period, the Joint Administrators have incurred no dishursements.

Disbursemenis of £378, £279 and £279 for HG, WG and CH respectively have been drawn in the
Reporting Period in accordance with the fee approval detailed above.

The Joint Administrators expenses and disbursements are detailed at Appendix 5.

DUFF&PHELPS



Hulme and Giosen Limied Wainwnght and Gibson (Services) Lirited and Crosshail Engineerng Limited
LA N Admimsirationr)

Joint Adrinigtrators' Final Progress Repcert to Creditors

6 Marcn 2020

6.1.5 Additional information

Also attached at Appendix 6 15 a narrative summary of the work carried out to assist Creditors in
understanding the progress of the Administration. the associated costs and expenses of the related
activities and the financial benefit to Creditors.

Details of how to obtain further information relatng to the fees and disbursements of the Joint
Admimstrators is set aut i Appendix 7.

6.2 Pre-Administration costs
Pre-Administration costs are fees, charges and expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators or their
firm. or another person qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner, before a company enters

Administration but with a view to it doing sc.

The Pre-Administration costs are summansed below:

HG WG Crosshatt
Duff & Phelps - Fees £20.556 £23,934 £18.000
Duff & Phelps - Disbursements Nil £440 N
Squires ~ Fees £12.787 £8,772 £7.475
Squires — Disbursements £244 £244 £190
Hilco — Valuation Advice £500 £250 £250
Hilco - Disbursements £58 £23 £23
TOTAL £34.139 £33 663 "£256938

“Tne atove costs are exclusive of VAT

On 25 March 2019 the Pre-Administration costs were approved by the Secured Creditors, to be paid out
of the assets of the relevant Administration estate.

However due to the level of asset realisations these costs have been paid in part as detailed below:

HG WG Crosshall
Duff & Phelps - Fees Nif i Nif
Duff & Phelps — Dishursements Nil Nil Nil
Squires ~ Fees £12,781 £4 800 £1,500
Squires — Disbursements Nil Nil Nil
Hilco ~ Vatuation Advice £500 Nil Nit
Hilco - Disbursements Nil Nl Nil
TOTAL £13.287 £4,800 £1,500

“The abpve casts are erclusive pE VAT

DUFF&PHELPS



Hulme and Gibson Limited, Wainwright and Gibson [Services) Limited anc Crosshal Engineerng Lmited
(Al .0 Agministration)

Jomnt Administrators Final Progress Report tc Creditors
& March 2020

7. Conclusion and Ending of the Administrations

‘The Joint Administrators have concluded their duties in the Administrations and have filed Form AM23 —
Notice of move from Administration to Dissolution at Companies House. The Companies wilt be dissolved
within three months of the date of the filing of this form at Companies House.

All assets have now been realised apart from those where it has not been commercially viahle {o do so

The Companies will be automatically dissolved three months after the Dissolution Notice has been filed
by the Registrar of Companies.

Creditors have resolved the Joint Administrators will be discharged from liability under Paragraph 98
Schedule B1 to the Act upon filing the end of the Administrations of their appointment otherwise ceasing.

If you have any gqueries or require any further assistance, please contact Matthew Dunnill of this office.

Matthew Ingram
Joint Administrator

Tre affars, busingsz and property of e Compan, are being managed oy (re Joirt Agministraiors Matthew ingra~ gnd Aran Veéatsor Graher . wie
gc as agents ‘or the Company anc witmow persora. habiliny Soin are [oensea by 1he Imschercy Practuoners Assoc aton ano are boune oy 176

frsoivency Code of Erncs

DUFF&PHELPS



Hulme ang Gibson Limited, Wainwnghs and Gibson (Services) Limited and Crosshall Engineering Limitea

Appendix 1 — Statutory information

COMPANY INFORMATION
Company and trading name

Date of incorporation
Registered Number

Company Directors

Company Secretary

Shareholders

Trading address

Registered office

ADMINISTRATION INFORMATION
Administration Appointment

Appointor
Date of Appointment

Joint Administrators

Original purpose

Functions

Current Administration expiry date

Prescribed part

Application of EC Regulations

(A Adrinistration}
Jont Admiristrators’ Final Progress Report to Creditors
6 March 2020

Wainwright and Gibson (Services) Limited
6 December 2011
07872626

Andrew Tucker
Paul Deehan
Andrew Tucker

Silva Industries Limited
100 £1 ordinary shares held

251 Cleveland Street

Birkenhead

CH41 3SB

Current: Former:

c/o Duff & Phelps Lid. 251 Cleveland Street
The Chancery Birkenhead

58 Spring Gardens CH41 358

Manchester

The Administration appointment granted in the Migh Court in
Birmingham, 8067 of 2018

The Direciors
7 March 2018

Matthew ingram
Allar Graham

Achieving a better result for the Companies’ creditors as a
whole than would be iikely if the Companies were wound ug
{without first being in Administration),

The functions of the Joint Administrators are being exercised
by them individually or together in accordance with
Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B

€ March 2020

The prescribed part is applicable in this case. It has been
considered when determining the dividend prospects for
Unsecured Creditors {Section 4).

EC Regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Main
Proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulations.

DUFF&PHELPS



Hulme and Gibson Limited, Wainwnght and Gibson (Services) Limited and Crosshall Engineering Limited
(Al in Agmunistration)

Jont Agmiristrators’ Final Progress Repor (o Creditors

& March 2020

COMPANY INFORMATION
Company and trading name Wainwright and Gibson {Services) Limited
Date of incorporation 8 September 1967
Registered Number 00914978
Company Directors Andrew Tucker
Paut Deehan
Company Secretary Andrew Tucker
Shareholders HG Rewinds Limited
3.750 £1 ordinary shares held
Trading address 251 Cieveland Street
Birkenhead
CH41 3588
Registered office Cusrent: Former:
clo Duff & Phelps Ltd. 251 Cleveland Street
The Chancery Birkenhead
58 Spring Gardens CH41 33B
Manchester

ADMINISTRATION INFORMATION

Administration Appointment The Administration appointment granted in the High Court in
Birmingham, 8064 of 2018

Appointor The Directors
Date of Appointment 7 March 2018
Joint Administrators Matithew Ingram

Allan Graham

Original purpose Achigving a belter resuit for the Companies’ creditors as a
whole than woulid be likely if the Companies were wound up
{withiout first being in Administration}.

Functions The functions of the Joint Administrators are being exercised
by them individually or together n accordance with
Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1

Current Administration expiry date 6 March 2020

Prescribed part The prescribed part is applicable in this case. It has been
considered when determining the dividend prospects for
Unsecured Creditors {Section 4),

Application of EC Regulations EC Regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Main
Proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Reguiations.

DUFF&PHELPS



Huime and Gibson Limitea, Wairnwright ard Gibson {Services) Limited ane Crosshal: Engineering Limited
{AILIN Administration)

Jeint Administrators’ Final Progress Report ¢ Creditors

& tarch 2020

COMPANY INFORMATION

Company and trading name Crosshall Engineering Limited

Date of incorporation 7 August 2000

Registered Number 04048592

Company Directors Andrew Tucker
Paul Deehan

Company Secretary Andrew Tucker

Shareholders Silva Industries Limited
20.000 £1 ordinary shares heid

Trading address 251 Cleveland Street
Birkenhead
CH41 388

Registered office Current: Former:
c/o Duff & Phelps Lta. 251 Cleveiand Street
The Chancery Birkenhead
58 Spring Gardens CH41 35B
Manchester

ADMINISTRATION INFORMATION

Administration Appointment The Administration appointment granted in the High Court in
Birmingham, 8068 of 2018

Appointor The Directors
Date of Appointment 7 March 2018
Joint Adminjstrators Matthew Ingram

Aflan Graham

Original purpose Achieving a better result for the Companies’ creditors as a
whale than would be likely if the Companies were wound up
{without first being in Administration).

Functions The functions of the Joint Administratars are being exercised
by them individually or together in accordance wih
Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1

Current Administration expiry date 6 March 2020

Prescribed part The prescribed part is applicable in this case. I has heen
considered when determining the dividend progpects for
Unsecured Creditors (Section 4).

Application of EC Regulations EC Regulations apply and these proceedings wiil be the Main
Proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulations.

DUFF&PHELPS



Hulme and Gbson Limited Wainwngnt ana Gibson (Services) Limited anc Crosshall Engmeening Limiaed
TAlL in Agminstration)

Joint Administrators” Final Progress Report 10 Crediars

& March 2020

Appendix 2 - Approved Proposals

The Joint Administrators’ proposats (appiicable io each of the Companies), detailed in paragraphs 15.1.1
to 15.1.4 below. shall be deemed approved by the creditors on the expiry of the period in which a decision
can be requisitioned by creditors as detailed in Appendix &

That the Joint Administrators continue the Admnistrations to deal with such outstanding matters in
relation to the Companies as the Joint Administrators consider necessary until such time as the
Administrations cease to have effect.

That the Joint Aéministrators do ali such other things and generally exercise all their powers as contained
in Schedule T of the Act, as they. in their sole and absciute discretion consider desirable or expedient to
achieve the purpose of the Administrations.

That the Joint Administrators. once all outstanding matters have been satisfactorily completed, take the
necessary steps to give notice under Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Act to the Registrar of
Companies to the effect that the Companies have no remaining property which might permit a distribution
to their creditors, at which stage the Administrations will cease.

That the Joint Administrators, where they consider that there are funds availabie to be distribuied to the
non-preferential creditors {other than under the prescribed part) take the necessary steps to put the
Companies into either Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation or into Compulsory Liguigation as they deem
appropriate. it is proposed that the Joint Administrators. currently Matthew Ingram and Allan Graham of
Duff & Pheips would ast as Joint Liquidators should the Companies be placed into Creditors’ Veluntary
Liguidation. In accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule Bt to the Act and Rule 3.60{(6)(b) of the
Rules creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed liquidater, provided the nomination is
received at this office prior to the approval of these proposals. In the absence of such nomination. the
Joint Administrators will be appointed Joint Liguidators and in accordance with Section 231 of the Act any
act required or authorised under any enactment to be done by the Joint Liguidators is to be done by all or
any one or more of them.

The Jomnt Administrators will be seeking specific agreement to the following proposals from the Secured
Creditors:

That the Joint Administrators be discharged from afl liability pursuant to Paragraph 88 of Schedule B1 to
the Insalvency Acl 1986, upon filing the end of the Administrations or their appointment otherwise

ceasing.

That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly given by them and
their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administrations.

That the Joint Administrators’ Fee Estimates in the total sums of £72,360 for HG, £64,202 for WG and
£48,230 for Crosshall be approved.

That the Joint Administrators be authonsed to draw their company's internal costs and expenses in
dealing with the Administrations {"Category 2 Dishursements’).

In addition, the foliowing resolution which is not part of the Proposals

DUFF&PHELPS



Fuaimie and Gibsan Limites, ¥yatnwnght and Gibson (Services | Limited and Crasshali Engingenng umien
tAl I~ Agrnistralion )

Jo-nt Admimistraisrs Final Progress Report 1o Creditors

g Warch 2020

Appendix 3 — Receipts and Payments account

DUFF&PHELPS



Crosshalt Engineering Limited
(tn Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 710912018 From 07/03/2018
To 06/03/2020 To 060312020
£ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gress 22.08 89,76
Tangible Assets NiL 10,850,00
VAT Receivable fmm Shawbrook Charges 703.00 700.00
722.08 11,639.76
COST OF REALISATIONS
Bank Charges NIL 8.43
Employment Agents Fee NIL 150 00
Employment Rights Gonsukants NIL 540.00
Insurance of Assets NI 296.80
Joint Adminisirators Remuneration €,800.88 §800.88
Joint Administrators Disbursements 278.82 27882
Legal Disbursements 115.00 12500
Legal Fees 1,500.00 1,500.00
Re-Direction of Mail NIL 234.00
Storage Costs 3685.80 1,745 82
19.063 51} {"1,638.76}
(8.341.43) .
REPRESENTED BY
Floating/main cument account NIL
[ ——
Shawbrook 1D Facility Movement Summary
Debtor receipts into Shawbrook D faciity bank account 31,398.55 31,398.65
31,398 55 31,398.85
Indebtedness to Shawbrook Bank Limited at Appeintment Date 138,530.51 136,530.51
8,673.78 11,761.75

Charges applied by Shawbrock Bank Limited

Amounts due to Shawbrook Bank Limited as at 6 March 2020

(145 204 29)

(148 292.25)

(116,893.74})

{116,893.71)




Wainwright and Gibson (Services) Limited
{In Administration)}
Joint Administrators’' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Fram 7/09/2019 From 07/03/2018
To 06/03/2020 To 0610312020
£ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross 58.88 226 43
Tangible Assels NIL 24,150.00
Cash at Bank NIL 1,671.70
VAT Receivable from Shawhrook Charges 2.580.00 2,500,00
2,558.88 28,548.43
COST OF REALISATIONS
Bank Charges NIL 1161
Employrrent Agents Fee NiL 170.00
Employment Rights Consultants NiL 82500
msurance of Assets NiL 184.60
Joins Ad ministrators Remuneration 18,558.78 18,558.78
Joint Administrators Disburserents 278.83 278.83
Legal Disbursements 176.00 175.00
Legal Fees 4.800.00 4,800.00
Property Agents Disbursements NIL 152.65
Property Agents Fees NiL 650.00
Property Maintenance Costs NiL 425.65
Re-Direction of Mail NIL 204.00
Storage Coasts 434.56 1,811.41
{24,252.57} (28,548.13)
{21,683.68) -
REFPRESENTED BY
Floating/main current account NIL
Shawbrook 1D Facility Movement Summary
Debtor receipts into Shawbrook 1D facility bank account 256,253.13 256,2598.13
256,259.13 256,256.13
Indabtedness to Shawbrock Bank Limited at Appointment Date 396,447 60 396,447 60
192,209.35 162.209.35

Charges applied by Shawbrook Bank Limzed

Amounts due to Shawbrook Bank Limied as at 6 March 2020

{588,656 55}

{588 856.95)

{332,387.89)

_ {332,397.82)




Huime and Gibson Limited
{In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 7/09/2019 From 07/03/2018
To 06/03/2020 To 06/03/2020
£ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross 163.68 614.94
Book Debts NIL 423.35
Rates Refund NiL $19.28
Sundry Debter NIL 149.7G
Tangible Assets e 50,000 00
163.69 61,707.37
COST CF REALISATIONS
Agents/Valuers Fees 4,500.00 4,500.00
Bank Charyes NiL 12.62
Employment Agents Fee NIL 180.00
Employment Rights Consultants NIL 1,08G.C0
Insurance of Assets NIL 184.81
Joint Administrators Remuneration 40,89%.94 40,896.94
Joint Administrators Disbursements 377.75 377.75
Lagal Disbursements 175.00 175.00
Legal Fees 13,280.00 13.250.00
Property Agents Fees NIL 400.00
Re-Direction of Mail NIL 204,00
Statutory Advertising NIL 169.20
Storage Costs 74.00 264.05
(59,276.69) (61.707.37)
(59,113.00) -
REPRESENTED BY
Floating/main current account NiL
————— e
Shawbrogk ID Facility Movernent Summary
Debtor receipts into Shawbrook 10 facility cank account “60,945.90 160,848.90
160,948.90 +60.948.90
Indebtedness to $hawbrook Bank Limited at Appointment Date 152,885.12 152 885,12
Charges applied by Shawbrook Bank Limited 8,965.40 8955 40

{161,850.52)

Amounis due to Shawbrook Bank Limiied as at 6 March 2020

{161,850 52),

(901.62)
OV ——

!901.52%1




Hulme and Gibson Limited. Warmwngnt and Gibsor /Se~vices) bmited and Croeshall Engineerning Limited
(Al in Admimstraton:
Joint Agm mistrators’ Fina Progress Report to Credtors
6 March 2020

Appendix 4 — Schedule of expenses

A summary of expenses incurred during the Admunistrations is set ouf below:

Schedule of  Expenses

Reporting Period

Expenses { )
Agents/Valuers fees 0.00 4.500.00 0.00
Bank charges 11.51 12.62 843
Insurance of assets 184.80 184.81 296.80
Legal fees 4.800.00 13,250.00 1,500.00
Employment Rights Consultants 9905.00 1.270.00 690.00
Property Agents Fees 1.002.65 400.00 0.00
Repairs and maintenance 425,65 0.00 0.00
Storage costs 1,911.81 558.85 2,259.78
Statutory Advertising 0.00 169.20 0.00
Re-Direction of Mall 204.00 204.00 204.00
Total 853542 20,545.48 4.959.01

The Joint Admimistrators choice of professional advisors was based on their perception of the experience
and ability of the respective firms/individuals to perform their work. the complexily and nature of the
assignment and basis of their fee

The above costs exclude VAT,

DUFF&PHELPS



Aulme and Gibson Limied. Wainwng~l anc Gibson (Serv.ces) Limited and Crosshal Engnesring Limited
(AL In Administration)

Joint Adm nistrators' Fina: Progress Repo-t to Credilors

6 hMarch 202C

Appendix 5 — Analysis of time charged and expenses incurred

Refer to the tabie cverleaf for a detailed breakdown on the Joint Administrators time and cost summary in
accordance with SIP 9

No disbursements have been incurred during the Reporting Period.

We have incurred the following disbursements during the Administrations.

SIP 9 - Disbursements

Wainwright and Gibson Category 1

Disbursements " Paid () Unpaid | Totals (£)
Bonding 225.00 C.00 0.00 0.00 225.00
Meals 6.33 0.00 0.00 0.00 6.33
Travel 47.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 47.50
Total 278,83 0.00 0.00 0.00 278.83
SIP 8 - Dishursements

Crosshall Engineering Category 1 Category 2 i
‘Disbursements | Dnpaid () < Grpag (£) Totals (8)
Bonding 22500 0.00 0.0C 0.00 225,00
Meals 6.32 0.00 0.00 0.00 6.32
Travel 47 50 0.00 0.00 0.00 47.50
Total 278.82 0.00 0.00 0.00 278.82

SIP 9 — Disbursements

Hulme and Gibson Category 1
‘Disbursements ' Paic " Unpaid (£) [ P:

Bonding 225.00 0.00 0.00 .00 225.00
Meals 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Travel 15275 0.00 0.00 0.00 152.75
Total ] 37775 0.00 0.00 0.00 377.75

Piease note that this table includes expenses incurred by Duff & Phelps Ltd and is therefore unlikely to
reconcile with the disbursements shown in the Scheduie of Expenses.

DUFF&PHELPS



85556 CROSSHALL ENGINEERING LIMITED

ANALYSIS OF TIME CQSTS FOR THE PERIOD 07/08/2018 to 06/03/2020

ADM-Admin. - Post Appt.

Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Classification of Work Function WEnaging TWanager Semor Assisiant Buppon Hours Cost Rate
Director £ £
Administration and Pianning
Gase review & Case Diary management 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.50 0.50 113.00 226.00
Cashiering & accounting 000 .00 0.00 0.85 0.00 085 200.50 211.05
Statutory matters (Meetings & Reporis & 0.00 0.50 0.50 0.00 4.55 535 1.402.50 25270
Notices)
Strategy planning & control 0.00 0.60 0.50 0.20 0.00 130 457.50 35182
Tax Compliance / Planning G.00 010 £.00 0.00 goo 0.10 50,00 500.00
Creditors
Communications with Creditors / 070 0.0¢ 0.00 0.00 g.oc 070 371.00 530.00
Employees
Secured Creditors g og 0.40 0.00 (.00 04.00 .40 168.00 420.90
Total Hours: 0.70 1.60 1.00 1.1§ 505 9.50 2%0.79
Total Fees Claimed. £ 371.00 688.00 312.50 250.50 1,140.50 2,762.50




85556 CROSSHALL ENGINEERING LIMITED

ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIQOD 07/02/2018 to 06/03/2020

ADM-Admin. - Post Appt.

. . Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Classification of Work Function fianaging Manager Tenmor | Assistari | Suppor Hours Cost Rate
Director £ £
Administration and Planning
Case review & Case Diary C.00 0.20 .00 4.05 5.35 9.60 1,518.50 158.28
management Cashiering & accounting 0.00 ~.60 180 10,20 2.45 16.05 3,185.50 189.10
Dealings with Directors and Management D.9o 0.30 1.80 D20 0.00 320 1,133.00 355.94
IPS set up & maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.0 0.20 0.28 0.45 £51.75 115.00
Insurance 0.00 0.20 1.00 0.00 0.00 120 369.00 307 50
Staternent of affairs 0.00 D.70 0.40 025 0.00 1.35 436.75 Jaze2
Statutory matters {Meetings & Reports & 0.50 4.30 17.70 770 15.90 46.10 11 027.50 238 21
Motices)
Strategy planning & contro} 1.80 349 1370 5.20 0.00 24 30 7.041.75 289.78
Tax Compliance / Planning 0.00 020 1.00 0.00 120 240 593.00 247.08
Creditors
Communications with Creditors / 0.70 5.80 aa0 520 5490 2870 7,101.50 247 44
Employees
Non Pref Creditors / Emp-oyee claims 0.00 0.00 0.40 1.70 715 9.25 1,245.50 134 €5
handiing
Secured Creditors o143 1.20 0.50 0.6G 073 ‘325 5,382.5C 408 48
Investigations
CDDA & reporis & Communication .00 1.50 3.85 00C 1175 17.10 3,202.50 182.54
Financial review and investigations 0.00 0.90 110 0.00 075 278 771.75 282,82
(5238/239 etc)
Realisation of Assets
Book debts Q.70 37.40 55.00 815 66 45 167.70 42,556.004 25376
Freehold and Leasehold Property G.00 G.20 1.30 0.0G G.00 1.5G 45450 303.00
Hire Purchase ang |_ease Assets 0.00 1.80 310 0.00 0.00 4890 1,639.50] 334.59
Cther intangible Assets 0.00 0.00 0 oo 3.75 C.00 375 431.25 145.00
Cther Tangibie Assets 1.30 0.80 0.00 0.00 0.00 210 1,025.00] 488.10
Plant & Machinery & Fixtures & Motor 0.04 0.00 4.70 0.00 0.00 470 4,339 50 285.00
Vehicles
Sale of business 8.00 £.90 0.00 0.00 0.00 8.9C 2.898.00 420.00
Total Hours: 6.70 77.50 116.35 49.80 117.90 367.25 254.67
Total Fees Claimed: £ 3,551.00 32,568.50 32,978.75 6,380.00} 18.041.00 93,527.25




85457 WAINWRIGHT AND GIBSON (SERVICES) LIMITED

ANALYSI5 OF TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 07/09/2019 to 06/03/2020

ADM-Admin, - Post Appt.

. X Hours Tetal Time Avg Hourly
Classification of Work Function fAanaging | Manager Tenior | AsSistant Suppor Hours Cost Rate
Director £ £
Administration and Planning
Case review & Case Diary management 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 075 0.78 165.50 220867
Casniering & accounting 0.00 0.10 .20 0.85 0.00 115 300.50 261.30
Statutory matters (Meetings & Reports & 0.00 1.00 0.50 7.65 0.00 8.15 2.047.50 22377
Netices)
Strategy planning & contro! G.00 270 G50 0.70 0.00 3.90 157250 403 .21
Tax Compliance / Planning 0.00 0.2C 400 .00 0.00 020 100 00 50000
Creditors
Communications with Creditors / 0.70 0.20 0.00 1.20 0.00 210 707.00 336.67
Employees
Secured Creditors 0.c0 1.40 0.00 00 0.00 140 620.00 442 B6
Realisation of Assets
Book debts 0.00 040 c.00 0.00 0.00 0.40 168.00 420.00
Freehold and Leasehold Propery 0.00 010 0.0 0.00 (.00 010 42 00 420.00
Total Hours: 0.70 6.10 1.20 i0.40 G675 19.15 Z98.85
Total Fees Claimed: £ 371.00 2,763.00 380.50 2,643.00 165.50 5,723.00




85457 WAINWRIGHT AND GIBSON (SERVICES) LIMITED

ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 07/02/2018 to D6/03/2020

ADM-Admin. - Post Appt.

Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Classification of Work Function 2raging Manager Tenior Assisiant | Suppont Hours Cost Rate
Dirgclor £ £
Adminpistration and Planning
Case review & Case Diary management 0.06 C 0o 0.00 220 700 8.20 T 44275 156.82
Cashiering & accounting .00 2860 1.90 13158 140 18.05; 4,101.75 215.31
Dealings with Direclors and Management 490 240 140 020 280 7.40 2.227.0C 30095
IPS set up & maintenance £.00 000 oo 215 180 3.95 464.00 117 47
Insurance 0.00 C 30 1.00 060 0.00/ 1.30 411 0G 316 15
Statement of affairs 0.00 K- .40 025 Jon 1.25 384.75 315.80
Statutory matters (Meetings & Reports & 1.00 B.20 17.10 28.95 325 54 .50 1284475 23568
Notices)
Strategy planning & contral 180 8.80 15.60 B8.15 000 32.38) 10,109.75 3te.51
Tax Compliance / Planning 0.00 1.1C 1.00 C.00 2.20 4.30] 1,159.004 269 53
Creditors
Communications with Creditors / 0.70 10.50 1013 a7n 5.80 36 95 988523 267 53
Employees
Non Pref Creditors / Employee claims 8.00 0.00 0.40 7 55 16 .85 2480, 3,001.25 121.07
handling
Secured Creditors 0.580 18.70 (.50 000 1.25 21.95 8.925.50 406 63
Investigations
CDDA & reporls & Communication Financial g oo 200 3.85 000 380 15.45 3,180.50 20586
raview and investigations (5238/239 eic) 0.00 0.90 1.10 000 0.00 2.00] 631 50 34575
Realisation of Assets
Beok debts
Freehold and Leasehold Property Hire 0.70 52.20 65.20 60.45 48 .85 227.40) 57,327 .00 252.10
Purchase and Lease Assets Other 0.00 B.60 2.40 0.00 205 13.05 4,800 CO; 352.49
Imangible Assets 0.40 3560 .60 5.65 .00 12.85 318775 248.07
Other Tangible Assets 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.00 00Q 3.00] 345.00 118.00
Plant & Machinery & Fixiures & Motor 1.60 1.60 0.00 0.00 0.0¢ 320 1,520.60 475.00
Vehicles 000 0.00 490 0.00 200 630 1,626.50 235.72
Sale of business
0.00 13.40 0.00 Q.60 000 13.40 5,628.00 420.00
Total Hours: 7.20 134.60 130.50 137.40 ’104.5’3& 514.25] 258.77
Total Fees Claimed: £ 3,816.00 | S6,743.50 { 37,302.00 | 22,238.00( 12,873.50 133,073.00




85458 HULME AND GIBSON LIMITED

ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 07/09/2018 to 06/03/2020

ADM-Admin. - Post Appt.

. Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Classification of Work Function Managing | Manager Senior Assistant Suppon Hours Cost Rate
Director £ E

Administration and Planning

Case review & Case Diary management 0.00 000 Q.00 0.00 050 C.50 113.00 226 .00

Cashienng & accounting 0.00 .00 0.30 0.90 0.00 1.20 365.0C 25417

Statutoy matters (Meetings & Reporis & 0.00 460 0.5D 510 0.00 7.20 1,973.00 27403

Notices)

Strategy planning & control Qoo 3.40 0.50 0.2¢ 0.00 4.10 1,793.50 437 44

Tax Compliznce / Planning Y] 030 0.00 D.0C .00 .30 +60.00 500.00
Creditors

Communications with Credito’s / 0.7 010 0.00 n.oc C.00 0.80 413.00 516 25

Employees

Secured Creditors 0.00 340 0.00 0.00 0.00 340 1,524 0D 448 24
Realisation of Assats

Book gebts 0.00 0.90 0.00 1.30 0.00 2.20 651.00 295.91

Freeheld and Leasehold Property 000 G 30 0.00 006 0.00 0.30 126.00 420,001

Other Tangible Assets 0.00 o0 0.00 2.00 0.00 0.10 50 00 500.00

Total Hours: 0.7 i0.10 1.30 7.50 0.50 20.10 353.16
Total Fees Claimed: £ 371.00, 4,546.00 418.50 1,650.00 413.00 7,098.50




85458 HULME AND GIBSON LIMITED

ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 07/02/2018 to 06/63/2020

ADM-Admin. - Post Appt.

L Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Classification of Werk Function Maragng WManager | Senior | Asssiant | | SUppoT Hours Cost Rate
Director £ £
Administration and Planning
Case revigw & Case Diary management 0 a0 0.0¢ g.o0 1.80 3.85 565 949 GG 167.96
Cashieting & accountng 0.00 2.00 .90 12.00 a5 16.35 3,635.75 222.37
Dealings with Direclors and Managemeni 0.90 1.30] 0.80 0.20 ooo 320 1,274.00 396.13
IPS set up & maintenance (.00 0.0¢ 000 0.20 065 0.85 97 75 115.00
Insurance 0.00 0.30 1.00 0.20 025 1.75 503 00 2B7.43
Statement of affairs 0.00 G680 0.40 0.25 Q.00 1.26 39475 31580
Statutory matters {Meetings & Repons & 0.50 8.10H 14.80 25.50 120 50.10 12,215.04 243 81
Notices)
Strategy planning & contrc! 05C 9.50 10.50 445 000 25.08 8,079.25 322 52
Tax Campliance / Planning .00 1.20 1.00 ¢.0C 1.20 340 1,029.00 302.65
Creditors
Communications with Creditors / 0.7a 16.20) 7.20 11.55 1258 36.96 11,468 7o 210.82
Empioyees
Non Pref Creditor claims adjudication & 0.00 0.00 oo 0.00 040 0.0 46.001 115.30
dist'n
Non Pref Creaitors / Emplayee claims 0.00 0.004 0.90 440 10.25 16 68 2,022.50, 130.06
handling
Secured Creditors 0.80 2380 ¢.50 0.00 0.70 25.80 10,7775 L1763
Investigations
CODA & reports & Communication Financial 0.00 2.201 3.85 0.00 9.5C “585 3,222.50 203.31
review and investigations (S238/238 efc) G.00 0.80 1.10 0.00 0.00 +.80 648.50 341.84
Realisation of Assets
Book debts
Freehold and Leasehold Property 100 68.20 71.25 58.35 45 35 24415 64,158 .50 262.78
Hire Purchase and Lease Assets 0.00 6 80 2.60 0.00 0.00 950 3,639.004 383.05
Cther intangible Assets 0.0C 480 1.00 C.40 0.00 8.00 2,263 00 37717
Other Tangible Assets 0.0C 0.00 0.00 0.75 0.00 0.75 85.25 115.00
Plant & Machinery & Fixtures & Motor 1.30 0.90 0.00 1.00 .00 320 1.310.00 409.38
Vehicles 200 0 0 5.80 0.00 0.00 5.80 1,653.00 285.00
Sale of business
0.00 9.30) 0.0 {.00 a.no 9.30 3,906.00 420.00
Total Hours: 570 158.00 124.60 121.05 75.35 482.70 276.32
Totai Fees Claimed: £ 3,021.00 65,827.50| 35,635.50 19,689.25 9,205.00 133,378.25




Hume and Gibson Limited, Wainwright and Gibson (Services) Limited anc Crosshal! Engineering Limited
(Al In Adrministration;

Joint Admirisirators’ Final Progress Report to Crecgitors

6 March 2020

Appendix 6 — Narrative of work carried out for the Administrations

The key areas of work have been:

SiP 9 narrative for the Administration

Administration and Planning ¢ Monitoring and reviewing the strategy of the Administrations;

e Briefing staff on the strategy of the Admunistrations and
matiers in relation to workstreams,

+ Regular case management and reviewing of process
including regular leam update meetings and calls;

» Meeting with management to review and update strategy and
monitor progress;

» Reviewing and authorising junior staff correspondence and
other work:

» Dealing with queries arising during the appointments:

+ Reviewing matters affecting the outcome of the
Administrations:

+ Allocating and managing stafff case resourcing and
budgeting exercises anc reviews;

« Liaising with legal a¢visors regarding various instructions.
including agreeing content of engagement letters: and

«  Complving with internal filing and information recording
oractices. including documenting strategy decisions.

Creditors + Updating the lists of Unsecured Creditors;
Responding to enguiries from Creditors regarding the
Administrations and submission of their claims:

+« Reviewing completed forms submitted by Creditors,
recording claim amounts and mainiaining claim records;

+ Drafting progress statutory progress reports;

» Providing written and oral updates to the Secured Lenders
regarding the progress of the Administrations and cases
strategy: and

e Filing notices of the extension of the Adminisirations;

Investigations ¢ Managing and reviewing the Group's books and records;

e Investigating the affairs of the Companes to identify any
actions available to the Compames against thurd parties in
respect of antecedent transactions or other litigation;

e Obtaining records from third parties;

+ Conducting interviews with Management:

s+ Enguiring with counterparties who has raised disputes
against the Companies;

+ Reviewing pre-appointment transactions; anc

+ Documenting investigations.

Statutory and Compliance s Ensuring compliance with all statutory obligations within the

relevant timescales;

s Uploading information to the Creditors’ Website:

+ Drafting and publishing progress reports;

+ Running decision procedures;

+ Reviewing time cosis to date and producing analysis of time
incurred which is compiiant with SIP 9:

+  Maonitoring the fees estimates; and

*« Monitoring the expenses estimates

DUFF&PHELPS



Hulme and Gibson Limited, Wainwright and Gibson (Services) Limited and Crosshall Engineenng Limited
{All in Administration)

Jomt Agminisirators' Final Progress Report to Creditors
6 March 2020

Cashiering » Preparing statutory Rece:pts and Payments Accounts;
* Renewing bonding and complying with statutory
requirements;

Asset realisations s Coliating information from the Group's records regarding
assets, specifically compiling historical records on book
debts;

e Liaising with finance companigs in respect of assets subject
to finance agreements;

s Liaising with agents regarding the sale of assets;

o Liaising with suppliers on retention of title claims,

*» Reviewing outstanding debtors and management of debt
collection strategy:

¢ Communicating with [andlords regarding rent: property
occupation and other property issues;

+ Liaising with third parties regarding costs incurred: and

» Arranging payments o agents and solicitors

Tax = Analysing and considering the tax effects of asset sales;

»  Working on tax returns relating to the periods affected by the
Administrators;

« Analysing VAT related transactions; reviewing the Group's
duty positicn to ensure compliance with duty requirements;
and

* Dealing with post appointment tax compliance.

DUFF&PHELPS



Hulme and Gibson Limited, Wanwrght and Gibsan (Se-v ces) Limited and Crosshail Engineering Limited
(AT Agministration)

Joint Administrators Finat Progress Report 10 Creditors

6 March 2020

Appendix 7 - Statement of Creditors’ rights

Rule numbers refer to Insolvency (England & Wales} Rules 201€ (as amended)
Section or paragraph numbers refer to Insolvency Act 1986

If you require a copy of any relevant rule or section. please contact Maithew Dunnill at
Matthew Dunnill@duffandphelps.com.

information for Creditors on remuneration and disbursements of Administrators

information regarding the feas and disbursements of Administrators, including detaiis of the Duff & Phelps’
disbursements policy and hourly charge oul rates for each grade of staff that may undertake work on this
case. is in a document called "A Creditors’ Guide to Adminisirators’ Fees”. This can be viewed and
downloaded from the Joint Administrators’ website at

https:ivww. duffandphelps.co . ukiservicesirestructuring/corporate-restructuring-and-debt-

advisory/Creditor-quides-and-employee-faci-sheets

{click on the document Administration {appointment from 1 October 2015). Should you require a copy,
please contact this office.

Creditors’ requests for further information

If you would like to reguest more information about the Joint Administrators’ remuneration and
disbursements disciosed in this progress report. you must do so in wriling within 21 days of receiving this
progress report.

Requests from Unsecured Creditors must be made with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of
Unsecured Creditors {including. the Unsecured Creditor making the request) or with the permission of the
Court.

Creditors’ right to challenge our remuneration and expenses

If you wish to challenge the basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration. the remuneration charged, or
the expenses incurred during the period covered by this progress report, you must do so by making an
application to Court within eight weeks of receiving this progress report.

Applications by Unsecured Creditors (including the Unsecured Creditors making the chalienge) or with
the permission of the Court.

The full text of the relevant rules can be provided on reguest by writing to Matthew Dunnill at the
Chancery. 58 Spring Gardens, Manchester. M2 1EW.

DUFF&PHELPS

I
s



Hulme and Gibson Limited, Wainwnight and Gibson {Services) Limited and Crosshall Engineering Limited

Appendix 8 - Definitions

Word or Phrase

FAlLIn Admimstration)
Joirt Administrators” Final Pragress Repart to Creditors
6 March 202C

Definition

the Act

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

the Agents andior Hifco

Hilco Valuation Services, independent agenis who were instructed o
value and sell the business assets of the Companies

the Appointment Date

7 March 2018, being the date of appaintment of the Joint
Administraters

the Bank Santander UK Plc, with whom the Companies banked with credit
onty banking facilities

Birnam Birnam Villa LLP, the holder of a fixed and floating charge over the
Group's assets

BPI BFI Auctions Limited. the purchaser of the unencumbered tangible

assets of WG and Crosshall

Category 2 Disbursements

The Joint Administrators' internal costs anc expenses In dealing with
the Administration

ciD

Confidential Invoice Discounting

Crosshall (CH)

Crosshall Engineering Limited (Company Number: 04048592)

the Companies and/or the
Group

Wainwright and Gibson (Services) Limited (Company Number:

07872626): Crosshall Engineering Limited (Company Number:
04048592); and Hulme and Gibson Limited (Company Number:
00914978)

the Directors

David Tucker and Paul Deehan, the Directors of the Companies

Duff & Phelps Duff & Phelps Ltd., The Chancery. 58 Spring Gardens. Manchester,
M2 tEW

DBEIS Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy

Elite Elite Solutions Engineering Limited, the purchaser of the
unancumbered tangible assets of HG

HG Hulme and Gibson Limited (Company Number: 00814978)

H G Rewinds H G Rewinds Limited {Company Number: 08311097) that is now in
Liguidation following the Administrations of the Group

HMRC HM Revenue and Customs

the Joint Administrators

Matthew Ingram and Allan Graham of Duff & Phelps. 35 Newhall
Street, Birmingham, B3 3PU

Loan Note Holders

Birnam and Mave

Mave

Mave (UK) Limited, the holder of a fixed and floating charge over the

DUFF&PHELPS



Hu'me ang Gibson Limitea Wainwnght and Gioson (Services) Lirmited ang Crosshall Engineerirg Liumited

LAHN Admonistration)
Joint Administrators Final Progress Repon ta Crecditors
8 March 2020

Group's assets

Frescribed Part

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Act, where a floating charge is
created after 15 September 2003, a designated amount of the
Companies’ net property (floating charge assets iess costs of
realisation) shall be made available to non-preferential creditors

the Purchaser{s)

Elite and BPI, the purchasers of the unencumbered tangibie assets
of HG and WG/Crosshall respectively

the Previous Progress
Reports

The Joint Administrators Pregress Report issued on § October
2018;

The Joint Adminisirators’ Progress Report issued an & Apni 2019:
and

The Joint Administrators’ Progress Report issued on 2 October
2019.

the Proposals

The Joint Administrators' Statement of Proposals report issued on 1
May 2018

RPS

Redundancy Payments Service

the Rules

The Insolvency (England & ¥Wales) Ruies 2016 (as amended)

the Secured Creditors

Shawprook, Birnam and Mave, the holders of fixed and floating
charges over the Companies’ assets

Shawbrook

Shawbrook Bank Limited t/a Shawbrook Business Credit, the hoider
of a fixed and floating charge over the Companigs’ assets and
pravider of an invoice discounting facility to the Companies

SIP9

Statement of insolvency Practice @ — Industry best practice for
Insolvency Practitioners in relation to disclosure of remuneration and
disbursements

SOA

Statement of Affairs, documentation 1o be supplied by the Directors
outhning the Groups financial position as a! the Appointment Date

the Reporting Period

7 September 2019 to 6 March 2020

WG

Wainwright and Gibsan (Services) Limited (Company Number:
07872626}

DUFF&PHELPS



FHulme and Gibson Limited VWainwright ana Gibsen (Services) wimited anc Crossnall Engineering Limitec
(Al in Administration)

Joint Administrators Final Progress Report (o Crediiors

6 tarch 2020

Appendix 9 - Notice about this report

This report has been prepared by Matthew ingram and Allan Watsonr Graham. the Joint Administraters of
the Company, solely to comply with their statutory duty to report {0 Creditors under the Insolvency Rufes
(England and Wales) 2016 on the progress of the Administration, and for no other purpose. i is not
suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purposes, or in any other context.

This report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and is not suitable to be used, to
inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of any financial interest in the Campany or any other
company in the same group.

Any estimated outcomes for Creditors included in this report are illustrative only and cannot be relied
cpon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for Creditars.

Any person that chooses to rely on this report for any purpose or in any context other than under the
Insolvency Rules (England and Wales) 2016 does so at their own risk. To the fuliest extent permitted by
law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any responsibitity and will not accept any liabihty in respect of
this report to any such person.

Matthew Ingram and Allan Graham are authonsed to act as insolvency practitioners by the Insclvency
Practitioners Association.

The Joint Administrators are bound by the Insclvency Code of Ethics.

The Joint Administrators act as agents for the Company and contract without personal liability The
appointments of the Joint Administrators are personal to them and, to the fullest extent permitted by law,
Duff & Phelps Ltd. does noi assume any responsibility and will not accept any liabiity 1o any person in
respect of this Progress Report or the conduct of the Administration.

DUFF&PHELPS



Hulme and Gibson Limited, Wainwright and Gibson {Services) Limited and Crosshall Enginsering Limited
(Allin Agminestration)

Joint Administrarors' Final Progress Repon to Creditors

6 March 2020

Appendix 10 — AM23 Notice of Move from Administration to Dissolution

DUFF&PHELPS



In accordance with .
Rule 3.61(1) of the A M 2 3 .@
tnsolvency (England y

s e my  Notice of move from administration Companies House

s, 1o dissolution

For further information, please
refer 1o our guidance at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

r Company details
Company number IBM,E\E{‘]—F; {?!—Tﬁ{?

% Filling in this form
Piease complete in typesceipt or in

!
Company name in full } Hulme and Gibson Limited E bold black capitals.
| 1
r Court details
Court name ‘ In the Business and Property Courts in Birmingham l
Conmie ([0 [6 (4 201 [ | [ | [ [
EL Administrator's name
Full forename(s) i Matthew i
Surname 4 Ingram - J
u Administrator's address

Building name.’numberl 35 Newhall Street ;

Street r

P

|
Post town | Birmingham |
County/Region r L i
Postcode B3] [3/Ppul [ i |
Country (

DAA T Version 1.0



AM23

Notice of move from administration to dissolution

r Administrator's name @
Fuli forename(s} ]K]]an Watson EOther administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname ‘ Graham another administrater.
I Administrator's address
Building namelnumber] 35 Newhall Street | @ Other admyinistrator
Use this section to tell us about
Street i another administrator.
[
Post town | Birmingham
County/Region |
—
Pasicode [Blg {3{9'U, !
Country l
Final progress report

t have attached a copy of the final progress report

E Sign and date
Administrator's Signature .
signature s
g X ‘%\_ r;..,l-i". lri," R x

{
Signature date 70—_ Fﬁv Po— ﬁ3— iTz— [? PZ- PO—

04/17 Version 1.0



AM23

Naotice of move from administration to dissolution

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but it
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact infarmation you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
nublic record.

Cortac name Matthew . Dunnill

Cempany Aame Duff & Phelps Lid.

(
j

Address

The Chancery

| 58 Spring Gardens
1

J Pas* oests

Manchester M2 1EW

! CountyMegion

i
I ! : i i ‘

F
i Country
i

Mox
i

Telephane

+44 (0) 161 827 9000

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
 with infermation missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have zttached the required documents.

1 You have signed the form.

@Where to send

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Comganies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

i
|
I

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshoise.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form fas been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




In accordance with

Rule 2.61(1} of the A M 2 3
Insolvency (England

& Wales) Rules 2016

sremneior  NOtice of move from administration

Schedule B1 of th . .
e naioss. 1o dissolution

Companies House

For further infarmation, please
refer to gur guidance at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

I Company details
Company number W?WEWGEE

Company name in full | Crosshall Engineering Limited

|

[+ Filling in this form

j Please complete in typescript or in
/ bold black capitals.
\
I
i

E Court details

Court name ! In the Business and Property Courts in Birmingham

|
gﬁﬁfﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁffﬁWf

Administrator's name

Full forename(s) l Matthew

Surname [ Ingram

u Administrator's address
Building name/number, 35 Newhall Street

Street I

Past town l Birmingham

County/Region l

Postcade I_B‘ F l? F W r
Country l—

04/17 Version 1.0



AM23

Notice of move from administration to dissolution

Administrator’s name ©

Fult forenamef(s)

Allan Watson

Surname

Graham

© Other administrator
Use ths section to tell us about
another administrator

Administrator’'s address @

Building name/number BS Newhall Street

Street |
|
Post town l Birmingham
County/Region t
Postcode [B |37|__i—§‘|—p—:_giﬁ—i_
Coutitry (

O (ther administrator
Use this section to tell us about
another administrator.

Final progress report

| have attached a copy of the final progress report

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

Signature date

Signzture

04117 Version 1.0




AM23

Notice af move from administration to dissolution

Bi'esenter information

ﬁportant information

: You do not have to give any contact information, but if
{ you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be

visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

et Matthew.Dunnill

@ Where to send

! Campany neme Duﬂ; & Phe'ps Ltd

|
|
i

—
irT The Chancery

| 58 Spring Gardens
|

[’ g ot

Manchester M2 1EW

Cour tyiheg or

———
Fasteode

i

£

NN

Country

Dx

[ ag (0) 161 827 9000

M4 crecdist

We may return farms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[ The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register,

[0 You have attached the required documents.

[ You have signed the form.

¥

| You may return this form to any Companies House
; address, however for expediency we advise you to
| return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Campanies, Companies House,
| Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

mrther information

! For further information please see the guidance notes
!'on the website at www.gov.ui/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshause.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the %
'forms page on the website at

www.gov.uk/campanieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Versien 1.0



in accordance with
Rule 3.61(1) of the
Insolvency (Engtand
& Wales) Rules 2016
& Paragraph 84{8) of
Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986.

AM23

Notice of move from administration

to dissolution

'LJ"‘-;

Companies House

For further information, please
refer to our guidance at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

Company number

Company details

o718 712[6(276

Company name in full \Walnwnght and Gibson (Services) Limited

[

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript ot in
beld black capitals.

|

: I

Court details

Court name

Court number

In the Business and Property Courts in Birmingham

RCACIAEICIR]

IR

Administrator's name

Full forenamel(s)

} Matthew

Surname

{
Ingram

4 |

Administrator's address

Building name/number

35 Newhal! Street

(
Street :|
|
Post town I Birmingham
County/Region !‘
Postcode !B [__,7[— 1_!—_'
Country [

04/17 version 1.0




AM23

Notice of move from administration to dissolution

Administrator's name ©

Fuil forename(s)

Alian Watson

Surname

Graham

© Other administrator

another administrator

Administrator’s address @

Building nameinumberl 35 Newhall Street

Street ,
|
Post town | Birmingham
County/Region r
Postcade | B B’T—S_;—P_—J‘_i_
Country [

@ Other administrator

another administrator.

Final progress report

| have attached a copy of the final progress report

s |}

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

Signature date

Signature

o GE  Gleale

04/47 Version 1.0

Use this section 1o tell us aboyt

Use this section to tell us about




AM23

Notice of move from administration to disselution

B Presenter information

n Impartant information

( You dc not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a guery
| on the form. The contact information you give wili be
 visible to searchers of the public record.

i
 ereare Matthew.Dunnill

%rAII information on this form will appear on the
{ public record.
\

@Where to send

i Company name Duﬁ.’& Phelps Ltdf

|
|
|

[ Adniess
-

j Susonar

The Chancery
58 Spring Gardens

Manchester M2 1EW

et

T
{ TountyiRegon

———
| Posizage ! [
I

Ceunt~y

) 4

!
t
{
,[ Telephone
!

+44 (0) 161 827 9000

u Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

1 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

I You have attached the required documents.

[0 You have signed the form.

You may retuin this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
an the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse J
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0



